ACOUSTECH BERHAD (496665-W)

EXPLANATORY NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE FIRST QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE 2003
The figures have not been audited

1. Accounting Policies

The interim financial report has been prepared in accordance with MASB 26 - “Interim Financial Reporting” and should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended 31 March 2003.

The accounting policies and presentation adopted for the interim financial report are consistent with those adopted in the financial statements for the financial year ended 31 March 2003.

2. Audit Report

The audit report of the Group’s preceding year was not qualified.

3. Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

The Group’s operations are not subject to seasonal or cyclical fluctuation.

4. Unusual Items

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income and cash flow for the current quarter.

5. Changes in Estimates of Amounts Reported

There were no significant changes in estimates of amount reported in prior interim period or prior financial year that have a material effect in the current quarter.

6. Issuance and Repayment of Debt and Equity Securities

There were no issuance and repayment of debt and equity securities, share buy-back, share cancellation, shares held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares for the current quarter.

7. Dividends Paid

There was no dividend paid for the current quarter.

8. Segmental Reporting 

	Analysis by Activity
	Cumulative Quarter
	Balance Sheet Date

	
	Revenue
	Profit before taxation
	Segment assets

	
	01/04/2003 – 30/6/2003
	30/6/2003

	
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000

	
	
	
	

	Audio division 
	39,785
	                1,366
	117,867

	Chemical division 
	9,007
	                 3,351
	41,164

	Electrical division

Investment holding 1
	4,911

             -
	                 (169)

                   (41)
	20,844

2,978

	
	53,703
	                4,507
	182,853


1
In relation to the operations of Acoustech Berhad and Hot Track Limited at company level

9. Valuations of Property, Plant and Equipment

Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation. No valuations have been done in the prior periods.

10.  Subsequent Events

There were no material events subsequent to the end of the current quarter that have not been reflected in the interim financial report.

11. Changes in Composition of the Group

There was no change in the composition of the Group for the current quarter and financial period to date.

12. Contingent Liabilities or Contingent Assets

There were no contingent liabilities or contingent assets since the last annual balance sheet date.

13. Review of Performance

The Group recorded a revenue of RM53.7 million and a profit before taxation of RM4.5 million for this financial period as compared to a revenue of RM42.8 million and a profit before taxation of  RM3.98 million of the preceding year corresponding period. The Board of Directors is satisfied with the results achieved.

14. Comparison with Previous Quarter’s Results


The Group recorded a profit before taxation of RM4.5 million for this quarter as compared to a profit before taxation of RM0.12 million of the final quarter of the financial year ended 31 March 2003 mainly due to increase of sales during the current quarter.

15. Prospects 

Barring unforeseen circumstances, the Directors are of the opinion that the operating results achieved for the financial year ended 31 March 2003 would be sustainable in the financial year ending 31 March 2004.

16. Deviation from Profit Forecast and Profit Guarantee

Not applicable.

17. Taxation

Taxation comprises: -

	
	Individual Quarter
	Cumulative Quarters

	
	Current 

Quarter

Ended
	Corresponding Quarter

Ended
	3 months Cumulative

To Date
	3 months Cumulative

To Date

	
	30/6/2003
	30/6/2002
	30/6/2003
	30/6/2002

	
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000

	Current Taxation
	1,275
	978
	1,275
	978

	Deferred Taxation
	-
	-
	-
	-

	
	1,275
	978
	1,275
	978

	(Over)/Under provision in

prior years
	-
	-
	-
	-

	
	1,275
	978
	1,275
	978


The effective tax rates for the current quarter and financial period to date approximate the statutory tax rate.

18. Profit on Sale of Unquoted Investments and/or Properties

There was no sale of unquoted investments and/or properties for the current financial period. 

19. Quoted Securities

There were no purchase and/or disposal of quoted securities for the current quarter and financial period to date. 

20. Corporate Proposals

There was no corporate proposal announced which remained incomplete as at the date of issue of the interim report.

21. Group Borrowings and Debt Securities

	
	Secured

RM’000
	Unsecured

RM’000
	As At 

End Of Current Quarter

30/6/2003

RM’000

	
	
	
	

	Repayable within twelve months
	
	
	

	Bankers’ acceptances
	13,169
	N/A
	13,169

	Revolving credits
	-
	N/A
	-

	Term loans
	2,596
	N/A
	2,596

	Sub total
	15,765
	N/A
	15,765

	
	
	
	

	Repayable after twelve months
	
	
	

	Term loans
	1,710
	N/A
	1,710

	Total
	17,475
	N/A
	17,475


The Group does not have any foreign borrowings as at 30 June 2003.

22. Financial instruments with off balance sheet risk

There were no financial instruments with off balance sheet risk for the current quarter and financial period to date.

23. Material litigation

There was no pending material litigation since the last annual balance sheet date.

24. Dividend

The Board of Directors proposed a tax exempt final dividend of 10 sen per ordinary share amounting to RM7,800,000 in respect of the financial year ended 31 March 2003 subject to the approval of members at the forthcoming Annual General Meeting. The date of payment will be determined later.

The Board of Directors do not declared any interim dividend payment for the current quarter.

25. Basic Earnings Per Share

	
	Individual Quarter
	Cumulative Quarters

	
	Current 

Quarter

Ended
	Corresponding Quarter

Ended
	3 months Cumulative

To Date
	3 months Cumulative

To Date

	
	30/6/2003
	30/6/2002
	30/6/2003
	30/6/2002

	
	
	
	
	

	Net profit for the period

(RM’000)
	3,321
	3,009
	3,321
	3,009

	
	
	
	
	

	Weighted average no. of shares
	
	
	
	

	in issue (‘000)
	78,000
	78,000
	78,000
	70,000

	
	
	
	
	

	Basic earnings per share (sen)
	4.26
	3.86
	4.26
	3.86


